

No. 19-231

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
MARCH TERM 2019

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation,
ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Team 232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
II. Statement of Proceedings.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Reynolds, as A Non-Indian Later Naturalized as a Citizen of an Indian Tribe, Should Be Considered Non-Indian for Purposes of Criminal Jurisdiction.....	7
A. The Rogers Test is the Proper Framework for Determining Whether Reynolds is an Indian for Purposes of Criminal Jurisdiction.....	8
1. The Court Should Follow Its Precedent in <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846) and Determine that Reynolds’ is Non-Indian.....	9
2. The Rogers Test is Equally Applicable to VAWA 2013’s SDVCJ As in the Context of the Major Crimes Act and the General Crimes Act.....	10
3. The Rogers Test is Consistent with the Constitution’s Equal Protections Clause	12
II. A Court Applying the Rogers Test Would Find Reynolds to Be a Non-Indian.....	15
1. Reynold Fails the First Prong of the <i>Rogers</i> Test as he has No Indian Blood, and is Therefore Non-Indian under VAWA’s Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction.....	15
2. Reynolds Would Likely Be Considered Indian under the Second Prong of the Rogers Test, but Would Still Be Considered Non-Indian under	

VAWA’s Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Since He has No Indian Blood.....	16
III. Reynolds’ Court-Appointed Attorney Did Not Satisfy the Relevant Legal Requirements Under the Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Provision of the Violence Against Women Act, the Indian Civil Rights Act, and the Fifth Amendment’s Equal Protection Requirements.....	18
A. Reynolds’ Court-Appointed Attorney Did Not Satisfy the Requirements Necessary for a Tribal Court to Criminally Prosecute a Non-Indian Under VAWA’s Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction.....	19
B. The Differing Minimum Qualifications for Attorney’s Appointed to Indigent Indian Defendants and to Indigent Non-Indian Defendants Constitutes a Violation of the Constitution’s Equal Protection Requirements.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954).....23

Doe v. Department of Social Services,
439 Mich. 650 (Mich. 1992).....24

Duro v. Reina,
495 U.S. 676 (1990).....11,20,22

Gentry v. McMinnis,
33 Ky. (3 Dana) 382 (1835).....13

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....23

Martel v. Clair,
565 U.S. 648 (2012).....25

Morris v. Slappy,
461 U.S. 1 (1983).....22

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....6, 14

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....22, 24

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978).....Passim

People v. Dean,
14 Mich. 406 (1866).....13

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....4, 6, 8, 12

Smith v. Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon,
783 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir.).....24

State v. Bonaparte,
114 Idaho 577 (Ct. App. 1988).....6, 15

<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 818 S.E.2d 129 (N.C. Ct. App.).....	15
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	20
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir.2005).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	12-14
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183(10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir.1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 126 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 12, 13, 18
<i>United States. v. Mooneyham</i> , 473 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Nowlin</i> , 555 F. App'x 820(10th Cir. 2014).....	6,17

<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir.1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015).....	Passim
<i>Walker v. Pointer</i> , 304 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Tex. 1969).....	25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1152.....	10
18 U.S.C. §1153.....	10
25 U.S.C. §1304.....	Passim
25 U.S.C. §1302.....	11, 21
25 U.S.C. §5129.....	6, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. REP. No. 112-153 (2012).....	20
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1-3 Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.03 (2017).....	10
Brief for The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, et al. as Amicus Curiae, U.S. v. Bryant, 136 S.Ct. 1954 (2016).....	22
John Rockwell Snowden et. al., <i>American Indian Sovereignty and Naturalization: It's A Race Thing</i> , 80 Neb. L. Rev. 171 (2001).....	12

Margaret H. Zhang, *Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction for Indian Tribes: Inherent Tribal Sovereignty Versus Defendants’ Complete Constitutional Rights*, 164 U. PA. L. REV. 243 (2015).....11

Margo S. Brownell, *Who Is an Indian? Searching for an Answer to the Question at the Core of Federal Indian Law*, 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 275 (2001).....9, 14

Shefali Singh, *Closing the Gap of Justice: Providing Protection for Native American Women through the Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Provision of VAWA*, 28 Colum. J. Gender & L. 197 (2014).....20

Tommy Miller, *Beyond Blood Quantum: The Legal and Political Implications of Expanding Tribal Enrollment*, 3 Am. Indian L. J. 323 (2014).....13

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. §83.7.....6,14
